

No. 14-50928

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; AUSTIN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER;
KILLEEN WOMEN'S HEALTH CENTER; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS
D/B/A REPRODUCTIVE SERVICES; SHERWOOD C. LYNN, JR., M.D.;
PAMELA J. RICHTER, D.O.; and LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D., on behalf of
themselves and their patients,

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

DAVID LAKEY, M.D., Commissioner of the Texas Department of State Health
Services; MARI ROBINSON, Executive Director of the Texas Medical Board,
in their official capacities,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Case No. 1:14-CV-284-LY

APPELLEES' PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF

Stephanie Toti
Esha Bhandari
David P. Brown
CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS
120 Wall St., 14th Fl.
New York, NY 10005

Jan Soifer
Patrick J. O'Connell
O'CONNELL & SOIFER LLP
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Ste. 540
Austin, Texas 78701

J. Alexander Lawrence
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 W. 55th St.
New York, NY 10019

Betre M. Gizaw*
Marissa P. Harris*
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Ste. 6000
Washington, DC 20006
**Application for Fifth Circuit admission
pending*

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Challenged Requirements	2
A. The ASC Requirement	2
B. The Admitting-Privileges Requirement.	6
II. The Proceedings Below.....	7
III. Plaintiffs Have Been Providing Safe Reproductive Healthcare Services to Texas Women for Decades.....	10
IV. The Challenged Requirements Would Drastically Reduce the Availability of Abortion Services in Texas	13
V. The Challenged Requirements Would Not Enhance the Safety of Abortion Procedures	19
A. The ASC Requirement	20
B. The Admitting-Privileges Requirement	22
C. The Challenged Requirements Would Result in a Net Increase in Health Risks for Women Seeking Abortion Services	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT	31
I. The Standard of Review Requires this Court to Credit the District Court’s Factual Findings	31
II. The District Court Correctly Held That the Challenged Requirements Impose an Undue Burden on Access to Abortion in Texas	34
A. Neither Requirement Furthers a Valid State Interest	35
B. Each Requirement Operates as a Substantial Obstacle to Abortion Access by Drastically Reducing the Number and Geographic Distribution of Texas Abortion Providers	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The Purpose of the Requirements is to Reduce Women’s Access to Abortion in Texas	44
III. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim, Which Provides an Alternate Ground for Affirmance	48
IV. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Unlawful Delegation Claim, Which Provides an Alternate Ground for Affirmance	50
V. The District Court Correctly Rejected Defendants’ Res Judicata Defense	54
VI. Facial Invalidation of Each Requirement is the Appropriate Remedy for the Constitutional Violations Proven at Trial	61
A. The Challenged Requirements Are Unconstitutional in All of Their Applications	61
B. The Challenged Requirements Operate as a Substantial Obstacle to Abortion Access in a Large Fraction of Relevant Cases	61
C. The Act’s Severability Clause Cannot Preclude a Court from Granting Facial Relief	64
D. At a Minimum, Plaintiffs Are Entitled to As-Applied Relief for the McAllen and El Paso Clinics.....	66
CONCLUSION	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Anderson v. Bessemer, N.C.,
470 U.S. 564 (1985).....32, 33

Aspex Eyewear, Inc. v. Marchon Eyewear, Inc.,
672 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012)59

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.,
546 U.S. 320 (2006).....65

Birth Control Ctrs., Inc. v. Reizen,
508 F. Supp. 1366 (E.D. Mich. 1981), *aff'd on other grounds*, 743 F.2d
352 (6th Cir. 1984).....50

Blair v. City of Greenville,
649 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981)55

Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Edgewood Indep. Sch. Dist.,
826 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1992)65

Casey. Barnes v. Mississippi,
992 F.2d 1335 (5th Cir. 1993)36 n.21, 37

Century Marine Inc. v. United States,
153 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 1998)33 n.17

Choice Inc. of Tex. v. Greenstein,
691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012)59

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....45, 46, 47

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....61 n.35

City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.,
462 U.S. 416 (1983)..... 36, 37, 38-39, 46 n.33

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985).....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975).....	46 n.30
<i>Dawkins v. Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 549 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1977)	55
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	36, 47 n.30
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	49
<i>Elementis Chromium L.P. v. Coastal States Petroleum Co.</i> , 450 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2006)	32, 34, 41 n.28
<i>Exhibitors Poster Exch., Inc. v. Nat. Screen Serv. Corp.</i> , 421 F.2d 1313 (5th Cir. 1970)	55
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	35
<i>Hallmark Clinic v. N.C. Dep’t of Human Res.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 1153 (E.D.N.C. 1974)	51, 53
<i>Hillman v. State</i> , 503 S.E.2d 610 (Ga. App. 1998)	29
<i>In re J.M.S.</i> , 280 P.3d 410 (Utah 2011).....	29
<i>In re Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 244 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001)	60
<i>Kilgoar v. Colbert Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 578 F.2d 1033 (5th Cir. 1978)	55
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)	23 n.14, 38, 41 n.27
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....35 n.20, 46 n.30

McCormack v. Hiedman,
694 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2012)28

Okpalobi v. Foster,
190 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999), *superseded on other grounds on reh’g en banc*, 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)44, 45

Petro-Hunt, L.L.C. v. United States,
365 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2004) 54 & n.32, 60, 61

Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Humble,
753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014), *petition for cert. filed* (Sept. 2, 2014).....38, 39

Planned Parenthood Assoc. of Kan. City, Mo., Inc. v. Ashcroft,
462 U.S. 476 (1983).....37, 39, 47 n.30

Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth,
428 U.S. 52 (1976).....36, 47

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)passim

Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,
__ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 506 (2013).....10

Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange,
__ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 3809403 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 4, 2014).....38, 39

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....passim

Planned Parenthood Southeast, Inc. v. Strange,
__ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2014 WL 5339294 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 20, 2014).....34 n.19

Planned Parenthood of Wisc., Inc. v. Van Hollen,
738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013),
cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2841 (2014).....38, 39 n.23, 44, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Plyler v. Doe,
 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....50

Roe v. Wade,
 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....11, 29, 46 n.30

Roman Catholic Diocese of Dallas v. Sebelius,
 927 F. Supp. 2d 406 (N.D. Tex. 2013)59

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....46, 48 n.31, 49 n.31

Rosentiel v. Rodriguez,
 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996)45

Simopoulos v. Virginia,
 462 U.S. 506 (1983).....37

Stanton v. D.C. Ct. of Appeals,
 127 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....56

State of Wash. ex. rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge,
 278 U.S. 116 (1928).....50, 53

Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
 322 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2003)55, 56

Taylor v. Sturgell,
 553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 54 & n.32, 55

Tucson Women’s Clinic v. Eden,
 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004)52

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....50

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....45

Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.,
 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013) (*en banc*).....66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

W. Airlines, Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
 480 U.S. 1301 (1987).....10

Wheaton College v. Sebelius,
 703 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....59

Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey,
 769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014)9

Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey,
 ___ U.S. ___, 2014 WL 5148719 (Oct. 14, 2014)10

Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Baird,
 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006)53

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 C.F.R. § 416.4126

Fed. R. App. P. 28.....31

Fed. R. App. P. 52.....32, 33

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann.
 § 171.004.....2, 4 n.2
 § 171.0031.....6
 § 171.012.....42 n.29
 §§ 245.003 – 245.0042
 § 245.010.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

22 Tex. Admin. Code

§ 190.8.....6

§ 192.1.....22

§ 135.1.....3

§ 135.2.....5

§ 135.15.....4

§ 135.51.....5

§ 135.52.....3

§ 139.1.....3

§ 139.8.....3

§ 139.22.....14 n.7

§ 139.23.....14 n.7

§ 139.31.....3

§ 139.40.....2

§ 139.41.....3

§ 139.42.....3

§ 139.44.....3

§ 139.46.....3, 4

§ 139.48.....3

§ 139.49.....3

§ 139.51.....3, 42 n.29

§ 139.52.....42 n.29

§ 139.53.....3, 6, 42 n.29

§ 139.56.....3, 6, 26

§ 139.57.....3, 43 n.29

§ 139.59.....3, 40

38 Tex. Reg. 6536-46 (Sept. 27, 2013).....4, 5

38 Tex. Reg. 9577-93 (Dec. 27, 2013)4, 59

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. VI, para. 2.....66

Restatement (Second) of Judgments, § 24.....55, 60

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing*, 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321, 1339 (2000)61 n.35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Tex. Atty. Gen. Op. GA – 0212 (July 7, 2004)2
